
TOWER HAMLETS 
BEST VALUE 

IMPROVEMENT BOARD
________________________________________________

Monday, 19 March 2018 at 6.00 p.m.
Room C1, 1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, London E14 2BG

This meeting is open to the public to attend. 

Members:

Mayor John Biggs (Executive Mayor, Tower Hamlets Council)

Sir Steve Bullock (External Representative - THBVIB)
Alan Finch (Local Government Association)
Alan Wood (Chair, Children's Improvement Board)
Will Tuckley (Chief Executive)
Sharon Godman (Divisional Director, Strategy, Policy and 

Partnerships)
Councillor Peter Golds (Leader of the Conservative Group)
Councillor Sirajul Islam (Statutory Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member 

for Housing)
Councillor Rabina Khan (Leader of PATH Group)
Councillor Oliur Rahman (Leader of the Independent Group)
Councillor David Edgar (Cabinet Member for Resources)
Councillor Amy Whitelock Gibbs (Cabinet Member for Education and Children's 

Services)
Councillor Dave Chesterton (Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee)

Contact for further enquiries:
Antonella Burgio, Democratic Services,

Tel: 0207 364 4881
E-mail: antonella.burgio@towerhamlets.gov
Web: www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committees

Scan this code 
to your mobile 
phone to view 
Committee 
website.

Page 1



Public Information
Attendance at meetings.
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Committee. However seating is limited 
and offered on a first come first served basis. 

Audio/Visual recording of meetings.
Should you wish to film the meeting, please contact the Committee Officer shown on the 
agenda front page.

Mobile telephones
Please switch your mobile telephone on to silent mode whilst in the meeting. 

Access information for the Town Hall, Mulberry Place.     
Bus: Routes: D3, D6, D7, D8, 15, 108, and115 all 
stop near the Town Hall. 
Docklands Light Railway: Nearest stations are 
East India: Head across the bridge and then 
through complex to the Town Hall, Mulberry Place 
Blackwall station. Across the bus station then turn 
right to the back of the Town Hall complex, 
through the gates and archway to the Town Hall. 
Tube: The closest tube stations are Canning 
Town and Canary Wharf 
Car Parking: There is limited visitor pay and 
display parking at the Town Hall (free from 6pm)

If you are viewing this on line:(http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/content_pages/contact_us.aspx) 
Meeting access/special requirements. 
The Town Hall is accessible to people with special needs. There are accessible toilets, lifts 
to venues. Disabled parking bays and an induction loop system for people with hearing 
difficulties are available.  Documents can be made available in large print, Braille or audio 
version. For further information, contact the Officer shown on the front of the agenda 

Fire alarm
If the fire alarm sounds please leave the building immediately by the nearest available fire 
exit without deviating to collect belongings. Fire wardens will direct you to the exits and to 
the fire assembly point. If you are unable to use the stairs, a member of staff will direct you 
to a safe area. The meeting will reconvene if it is safe to do so, otherwise it will stand 
adjourned.
Electronic agendas reports and minutes.
Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be 
found on our website from day of publication.  

To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee and search for
the relevant committee and meeting date.

Agendas are available at the Town Hall, Libraries, Idea Centres and One 
Stop Shops and on the Mod.Gov, iPad and Android apps.  

QR code for 
smart phone 
users.

Page 2

http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee


LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

TOWER HAMLETS BEST VALUE IMPROVEMENT BOARD 

MONDAY, 19 MARCH 2018

6.00 p.m.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTEREST 

5 - 8

To note any declarations of interest made by Members, 
including those restricting Members from voting on the 
questions detailed in Section 106 of the Local Government 
Finance Act, 1992.  See attached note from the Monitoring 
Officer.

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES 
To confirm as a correct record of the proceedings the 
unrestricted minutes of the meeting held on 18 December 
2018. (To follow)

4. BEST VALUE IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2017-18 -
Year End Report 

9 - 32

5. SPOTLIGHT - GRANTS 
To receive a presentation.

6. ICT TRANSFORMATION 
To receive a presentation

7. CHILDREN'S SERVICES IMPROVEMENT- 
Progress Report 

33 - 46

8. CLEAR UP PROJECT - Recommendations 
Implementation 

47 - 50

9. LGA CORPORATE PEER CHALLENGE 51 - 58

10. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS 
CONSIDERED TO BE URGENT 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE MONITORING OFFICER

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult the Members’ Code of Conduct 
at Part 5.1 of the Council’s Constitution.   

Please note that the question of whether a Member has an interest in any matter, and whether or 
not that interest is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, is for that Member to decide.  Advice is 
available from officers as listed below but they cannot make the decision for the Member.  If in 
doubt as to the nature of an interest it is advisable to seek advice prior to attending a meeting.  

Interests and Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs)

You have an interest in any business of the authority where that business relates to or is likely to 
affect any of the persons, bodies or matters listed in section 4.1 (a) of the Code of Conduct; and 
might reasonably be regarded as affecting the well-being or financial position of yourself, a 
member of your family or a person with whom you have a close association, to a greater extent 
than the majority of other council tax payers, ratepayers or inhabitants of the ward affected.

You must notify the Monitoring Officer in writing of any such interest, for inclusion in the Regis
[...]
 (to the Member’s knowledge) has a place of 
business or land in the area of the relevant authority; and
(b) either—

(i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or 
one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body; or

(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, the 
total nominal value of the shares of any one class in which the 
relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds one hundredth 
of the total issued share capital of that class.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1

BEST VALUE IMPROVEMENT BOARD

TITLE Author ITEM NO Date

Best Value 
Improvement 
Plan 2017-18 –
Year End 
Report

William Tompsett,
Senior Strategy, Policy & 
Performance Officer

19 Mar 18

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1. This report provides an update on the delivery of the Council’s Best Value 
Improvement Plan 2017-18. The report builds on the in-year updates and 
submissions to the Secretary of State and details the continuous progress 
against the five areas of Communications, Property, Elections, Organisational 
Culture and Grants and the 26 actions found within the Improvement Plan. 

1.2. The Directions from the Secretary of State for Department of Communities & 
Local Government (DCLG) requires the Council to submit quarterly update 
reports. The fourth quarterly update report will be submitted on 30th March 
2018. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1. The Board is asked to:
1. Consider and comment on the draft update report attached as Appendix 1
2. Consider and agree any revised milestone timescales in the Improvement 

Plan attached as Appendix 2. 

3. BACKGROUND

3.1. The Council as part of its final submission to the Secretary of State for DCLG 
submitted a Best Value Improvement Plan 17-18 and outlined proposals to set 
up a Best Value Improvement Board to drive sustainable improvement across 
the organisation by providing oversight, support and challenge. Following the 
Secretary of State revoking the previous Directio
[...]

Postal Voting Scheme with the Cabinet Office which will include increased 
security and guidance as well as sample checking.

4.3. Communications - The communication infrastructure has been improved 
considerably over the last year with the development of a Communication 
Strategy for 2017/18. Internal communications have been enhanced by the 
introduction of a weekly staff email newsletter that sees continual growth in its 
readership and interaction with articles. The use of dedicated poster sites and 
12 plasma screens in the Town Hall ensure key messages and updates for 
staff are seen. Also, an intranet project manager was appointed to drive the 
effectiveness of this media. Improvements in external communications include 
the completion of the media consumption survey which is being used to 
develop future work and ensure we can reach different audiences effectively. 
The survey provides a range of intelligence including areas where can further 
develop its communication work. We have seen significant increase in the 
number of residents signed up to our e-newsletter and with the segmentation 
of this we will be able to target information to residents according to their 
interests. 

4.4. Property – A total of four sites have been identified for use as Community 
Hubs. The first was launched in September 2017 and work is progressing to 
deliver the rest over the next two years. The Council continues to manage its 
assets through the revised governance structure and use vacant buildings for 
housing and commercial use. A review of depot provision across the borough 
is being undertaken and specialist consultants have been appointed to 
conduct a feasibility study for this which is due to be completed in April 2018.

4.5. Grants - A new approach to grants management is being developed in 
partnership with the local voluntary and community sector. The system 
mapping of requirements to improve management reporting, information 
management and analysis of the new
[...]
hat the service improves to meet a ‘good’ inspection standard and sustains 
this improvement.  The focus in our next stage is to build on the progress 
made so that further improvement is achieved and sustained.  

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1 The Best Value Improvement Board is recommended to:

 Note the progress made in delivering the children’s services 
improvement programme.  

 Note the next steps in the improvement journey which will be 

Page 33

Agenda Item 7.



Page 2

updated on in the next report.

Page 34



Page 3

3 DETAILS OF REPORT

3.1 In April 2017, Ofsted published its report rating our services for children in 
need of help and protection, children looked after and care leavers and 
the local safeguarding children board ‘inadequate’ overall (but with some 
areas requiring improvement.)  Subsequently, Cabinet agreed an 
improvement plan on 27th June 2017 which has now been agreed by the 
Department for Education and Ofsted.  

3.2 The improvement plan responds directly to the 15 recommendations 
identified in the Ofsted inspection report. It is an operational tool used by 
managers and frontline staff to drive our improvement activity which, 
crucially, focuses on the impact changes will have on vulnerable children. 
It is monitored and updated on a monthly basis by the Children’s Services 
Improvement operational board, chaired by the Director of Children’s 
Services, and every 2 months by our independently chaired Improvement 
Board. The Mayor, Chief Executive, Cabinet Member and Director of 
Children’s Services meet fortnightly to review and address key issues and 
challenges. Quarterly updates are reported to Cabinet, Best Value 
Programme Board and Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  This third 
update report details progress made between October 2017 and the end 
of December 2017. 

3.3 In July 2017 the Department for Education (DfE) appointed Lincolnshire 
and Islington councils as our Improvement Partners (IPs). The role of the 
IPs is to suppo
[...]
nsistent with the Council’s duty to secure continuous improvement in its 
functions. Failure to make the necessary improvements to children’s 
services could result in the Secretary of State appointing a Children’s 
Services Commissioner or removing service control from the Council.

5.5. In carrying out its functions, the Council must also comply with the public 
sector equality duty set out in section 149 Equality Act 2010, namely it 
must have due regard to the need to eliminate unlawful conduct under the 
Equality Act 2010, the need to advance equality of opportunity and to 
foster good relations between persons who share a protected 
characteristic and those who do not.

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



1

BRIEFING PAPER FOR BEST VALUE IMPROVEMENT BOARD

TITLE Author ITEM NO Date
Clear Up Project 

Recommendations 
– Progress Update

Paul Greeno, 
Senior Corporate 
and Governance 
Lawyer ext. 3934

19th March 2018

1. INTRODUCTION/SUMMARY

1.1 This report is providing the Board with an update on progress on the 
recommendations for further action arising out of the Clear Up Report.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 The Board is asked to note the report.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 At its meeting on 17th December 2017, the Board received an update 
report advising that:

 Recommendations for action had been made in respect of a total of 
41 of the 66 allegations that had been reported to the Clear Up 
Team.

 16 of those 41 had been fully actioned.

 17 recommendations associated with the remaining 25 cases had 
also been completed. 

3.2 Substantial progress has since been made.  

 A further 14 cases have been fully actioned leaving 11 outstanding 
cases.

 23 of 37 outstanding recommendations in respect of those 11 
outstanding cases have been completed leaving 14 outstanding 
recommendations.

Page 49

Agenda Item 8.



2

 In respect of 5 of the outstanding cases and 8 of the outstanding 
recommendations, these all relate to HR and have been deferred 
unt
[...]
tions of the Directions is to “set up an independent review of 
achievement against their Best Value Action Plan and Best Value 
Imporvement Plan 2017/18 to be submitted to the Secretary of State by 1st 
August 2018”. The Plan contains a set of objectives with deliverable 
milestones that have been reported on a quarterly basis to the Best Value 
Improvement Board with progress letters going to the Secretary of State for 
DCLG.

1.3. As part of its sector-led improvement offer, The Local Government Association 
provides a tailored Peer Challenge facility for all local authorities. These are 
sector-led improvement reviews that look at a standard range of themes as 
well as the more specific requirements of the authority.

1.4. It was agreed at Best Value Improvement Board in September 2017 that the 
Council adopt the LGA Peer Challenge as the chosen mechanism for providing 
the independent review of progress and improvement.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1. The Board is asked to:
1. Consider key questions and areas of focus for the scope for the Peer 

Challenge as detailed in 3.4.
2. Commit to providing evidence and input into the Council’s Position 

Statement and supporting documents according to the enclosed timeline 
with particular reference to lead officers highlighted in 3.2 and 3.5.

3. Commit to work with Councillors, key officers and stakeholders to ensure 
attendance and participation in interviews and discussions with the LGA 
Peer Team during the on-site element of the Peer Challenge in the week 
commencing 18th June 2018.

4. Note the progress made with the preparation for the Peer Challenge and 
the revised timeline to delivering the Peer Challenge included in 3.6.

Page 53

Agenda Item 9.



Page 2

3. BACKGROUND

3.1. The LGA Peer Challenge is an improvement focused tool delivered in 
partnership with the Local Authority utilising a team of peers from across the 
sector looking at issues the host authority has chosen as a focus. 

3.2. There are a set of
[...]
 order in the High Court requiring the Council to remedy any breach.  In the 
circumstances, it is appropriate for the Peer Challenge to be undertaken.

10.5 Further, all the focuses of the Peer Challenge as set out in paragraph 3.2 of 
the report touch on core principles of good governance.  “Good governance 
leads to good management, good performance, good stewardship of public 
money, good public engagement and, ultimately, good outcomes for citizens 
and service users. Good governance enables an authority to pursue its vision 
effectively as well as underpinning that vision with mechanisms for control and 
management of risk. All authorities should aim to meet the standards of the 
best and governance arrangements should not only be sound but also be seen 
to be sound.”1

10.6 It is therefore also sound from a good governance perspective for the Peer 
Challenge to be undertaken.

1 Section 1.2 of the Delivering Good Governance in Local Government Framework – CIPFA/ 
SOLACE

Page 60


	Agenda
	2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST
	4. BEST VALUE IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2017-18 -Year End Report
	Appx 1 BVIP - Q4 Update report BVIB final version
	Appx 2 Q4 BV Improvement Plan 2017-18_BVIB- Final version

	7. CHILDREN'S SERVICES IMPROVEMENT- Progress Report
	8. CLEAR UP PROJECT - Recommendations Implementation
	Appendix 1 for Clear Up Project Update BVIP Report

	9. LGA CORPORATE PEER CHALLENGE



Minutes of the meeting


TOWER HAMLETS BEST VALUE 
IMPROVEMENT BOARD, 19/03/2018

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE TOWER HAMLETS BEST VALUE IMPROVEMENT BOARD

HELD AT 6.00 P.M. ON MONDAY, 19 MARCH 2018

ROOM C1, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, LONDON E14 2BG

Members Present:

Mayor John Biggs (Chair) (Executive Mayor)
Sir Steve Bullock (Member) (External Representative - THBVIB)
Alan Finch (Member) (Local Government Association)
Sir Alan Wood (Member) (Chair, Children's Improvement Board)
Will Tuckley (Member) (Chief Executive)
Sharon Godman (Member) (Divisional Director, Strategy, Policy and 

Partnerships)
Councillor Sirajul Islam (Member) Deputy Mayor for Housing (Statutory 

Deputy Mayor)
Councillor David Edgar (Member) Cabinet Member for Environment
Councillor Amy Whitelock Gibbs 
(Member)

(Cabinet Member for Education and 
Children's Services)

Councillor Dave Chesterton (Member) (Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee)

Officers Present:

Zena Cooke – (Corporate Director, Resources)
Adrian Gorst – (Divisional Director, IT)
Asmat Hussain – (Corporate Director, Governance and Monitoring 

Officer)
Paul Greeno – (Senior Corporate and Governance Legal Officer, 

Legal Services)
Debbie Jones – (Corporate Director, Children's)
William Tompsett – (Senior Strategy, Policy and Performance Officer)

Antonella Burgio – (Democratic Services)

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

An apology for lateness was received on behalf of Councillor Whitelock-
Gibbs.  

Councillors Edgar and Islam each submitted an apology for leaving early. 

The Board also noted an apology for lateness from Debbie Jones, Corporate 
Director for Children’s Services.



TOWER HAMLETS BEST VALUE 
IMPROVEMENT BOARD, 19/03/2018

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST 

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were declared.

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES 

The minutes of the previous meeting were deferred.

VARY ORDER OF BUSINESS

The Chair moved and it was agreed that the order of business be varied.  The 
business of the meeting was discussed in the following order: Item, 5, 6, 4, 7, 
8, 9 and 10.  For ease of reference the minutes are printed in the published 
agenda order.

4. BEST VALUE IMPROVEMENT PLAN 2017-18 -YEAR END REPORT 

The Senior Strategy, Policy and Performance Officer presented the report 
which informed the Board of progress against the delivery of the Council’s 
Best Value Improvement Plan 2017-18.  The Board noted that 79% of the 
activities in the Plan were complete or on target for completion and those 
which were overdue or delayed included a report of mitigating actions.

Some of the highlight achievements reported for 2017/18 include:
 Regular planning meetings for the Mayoral and local elections with a 

comprehensive count plan and training being developed for count staff 
and poll clerks. Count location confirmed as Excel Centre and 
enhanced security arrangements agreed for count and polling stations 
in partnership with the police;

 Agreed piloting of enhanced Postal Voting scheme with the Cabinet 
Office;

 New Communications Strategy adopted in 2017
 Weekly staff email newsletter with growing open rates and interaction 

with articles and an Intranet project manager appointed to drive 
improvements;

 Introduction of dedicated poster sites and information screens in 
council buildings to improve communication with staff and visiting 
public;

 Media consumption survey informing how to communicate more 
effectively with different audiences and an increased sign-up to e-
newsletters;

 Move from weekly printed public newsletter to more focussed 
communications supporting thematic messages and projects;

 Revised governance structure to manage council owned property 
enabling the use of vacant buildings for housing and commercial use;

 4 sites identified for use as community hubs;
 Grants management in partnership with local Voluntary and 

Community Sector and system mapping completed to enable new 
GIFTS software;



TOWER HAMLETS BEST VALUE 
IMPROVEMENT BOARD, 19/03/2018

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

 Mainstream grants monitored by Grants Scrutiny Committee and 
Grants Determination Committee;

 Revised “TOWER” core values - Together, Open, Willing Excellent 
Respect -devised in consultation with staff and adopted;

 Staff Survey and Staff Wellbeing Survey completed;
 Refreshed Member/Officer Protocol and Whistleblowing Policy 

developed and adopted;
 Transformation programme actively engaging staff.

The Board noted the updates presented around each of the Plan themes and 
that due to timescales some projects had been delayed.

RESOLVED

1. That the draft update report attached as appendix 1 be noted.
2. That the revised milestone timescales in the improvement plan 

attached as appendix 2 be approved.

5. SPOTLIGHT - GRANTS 

Corporate Director, Resources presented a Best Value Spotlight on Grants 
outlining information on the following areas: aims and objectives, key 
achievements and their expected impact, on-going work and future 
aims/targets.

The Board heard that:
 90% of the recommendations of the Best Value Plan (BVP) had been 

implemented
 A review of the Third Sector Team had been completed and a 

restructure proposal has been consulted on and a final structure 
agreed for implementation.

 A web based grants system was being implemented that would provide 
greater functionality in terms of monitoring and reporting and would be 
more accessible for grant recipients and members.Grants Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee (GSSC) had broadened its scope of engagement to 
include a wider grant-related remit. Under this, a review into 
recreational activities for young people had recently been completed.

 The grants framework would move towards commissioning.  Strategy 
Policy and Performance officers were working on this framework with 
Tower Hamlets VCS and co-production was at the heart of the new 
arrangement; this would also include a Voluntary Sector Compact and 
Grants Policy.

 The next steps would include a review of GSSC, development of a 
GSSC work programme for the new municipal year and implementation 
of the remaining BVP actions.



TOWER HAMLETS BEST VALUE 
IMPROVEMENT BOARD, 19/03/2018

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

4

The Board noted: 
 The report of the reorganisation of the Third Sector Team.
 That the Chair of GSSC had had input into the development of the 

web-based facility and had also identified Member development needs.  
 Some Member development had been delivered through mentoring.  

However targeted training was also planned in the new Municipal year 
for GSSC Members.

 That the Council was also working with the Centre for Public Scrutiny 
around improving the delivery of scrutiny.

 That there needed to be a mediating voice between large and small 
voluntary sector organisations.

The Board:
 Asked that the action plan outcomes be linked to the individual actions 

in the report.
 Noted that not all voluntary sector organisations would be able to 

deliver under a commissioned arrangement, asked that officers 
review/investigate what mechanisms would be suitable to deliver an 
appropriately balanced grant-making - commissioning environment to 
support a wide scope of voluntary sector projects.

 Asked that signposts are conveyed to Ward Councillors so that they 
also might mediate engagement between voluntary sector 
organisations and the Council.

RESOLVED

1. That the presentation be noted.
2. That the actions arising from the discussion be referred onward and 

taken forward.

Action by:
Z. Cooke, Corporate Director, Resources

6. ICT TRANSFORMATION 

The Divisional Director, Information Technology presented an update on the 
transformation programme to deliver improvements in the Council’s ICT 
arrangements across the organisation.

The Board heard that:
 Although ICT was not part of the BVP, it was significant in its delivery 

as it formed a key element of several services that featured in the Plan.
 Previously there had been underinvestment in ICT, however Cabinet 

had approved a significant improvement plan. This would be delivered 
in three phases: fix existing structures, modernise out-dated elements 
and transform the framework to futureproof the ICT environment.



TOWER HAMLETS BEST VALUE 
IMPROVEMENT BOARD, 19/03/2018

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

5

The Board noted:
 That the specifications for ICT in the new Whitechapel Council 

premises will need to ensure that the Council will be fit for future.
 That there had been collaboration between Children’s Services 

Directorate and the Corporate Director, Place to ensure that 
infrastructure was appropriate for the work patterns of Children’s 
Services staff.

 That investments in technology went beyond premises based factors.
 That a portal where residents may report faults and repair requests 

was being developed and would be implemented once foundational 
platforms had been brought up to date.

 That the Executive was presently investigating whether an in-house or 
out-sourced environment would provide the most appropriate approach 
for the Council’s business.

 That a customer relationship management approach would be 
incorporated into the IT transformation process. Additionally future 
provision would be assessed around the requirements of the 
organisation as a whole.

 That there was a programme to provide greater IT based information 
access for Members.

 That IT staff had been recruited that would enable the Council to 
achieve its aims around ICT provision and environment.

 There were many IT projects in progress presently.  These would need 
to be assessed in order to ensure those of highest priority could be 
implemented accordingly.

The Board asked:
 That all systems that the Council intended to adopt should supply 

properly integrated solutions.
 That officers explore products and areas of good practice to ensure 

that the Council focuses its resources on products that will effectively 
contribute to the efficient operation of the organisation.

RESOLVED

1. That the presentation be noted.
2. That the actions arising from the discussion be referred onward and 

taken forward.

Action by:
A. Gorst, Divisional Director, IT

7. CHILDREN'S SERVICES IMPROVEMENT- PROGRESS REPORT 

The Cabinet Member for Education and Children's Services introduced the 
report which provided an update on progress in delivering improvements to 
Children’s Services arising from the OFSTED report in April 2017.
The Board heard that:



TOWER HAMLETS BEST VALUE 
IMPROVEMENT BOARD, 19/03/2018

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

6

 There had been scrutiny of the Children’s Services Improvement Plan 
which had delivered a form of internal review that had been beneficial.

 There had been a monitoring visit from OFSTED in December 2017.  
This reported that most improvements were being sustained and in 
many cases further improved.  The full letter was published on 
OFSTED’s website.

 There had been a visit from the Department for Education which also 
gave positive feedback had also been given.

 Work was being undertaken around areas of concern identified and the 
organisation was aware of strengths and weaknesses.

 There was strong leadership and rigorous focus from Senior 
Leadership.

 Recruitment of permanent staff was ongoing.
 Areas for improvement identified were; consistency around Child Voice 

and embedding this into the social work model.
 Reviews were currently being undertaken around Chairs of Child Focus 

conferences, contacts at Front Door and recruitment and retention.
 There was confidence around data.  This now reflected activity and 

officers were able to use this to inform their discussions and drive 
improvements.

 There were risks around the potential for change arising from the Local 
Elections and around sustainability of the improvements programme 
due to the challenging environment and timescales relating to the 
improvement notice.

The Board noted: 
 There had been much progress which itself raised expectations of 

progress and created a challenge of maintaining the pace of progress.
 Issues of recruitment and retention and staff morale were factors 

important to achieving sustainable improvement.
 Partnership working had greatly improved.
 Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) had considered the matter of 

recruitment and noted that accommodation was an influencing factor.  
OSC recommended that the Council consider whether this factor 
should be further explored.

The Board asked:
 That officers explore how to make best use of partnership working by 

identifying services that they may deliver and which then will enable the 
Council to focus on driving forward improvements.

 That officers consider the date for the completion of the improvement 
programme and how the completion will be achieved in the next phase.

RESOLVED

1. That the progress made in delivering the children’s services 
improvement programme be noted.  

2. That the next steps in the improvement journey which will be updated 
on in the next report be noted.



TOWER HAMLETS BEST VALUE 
IMPROVEMENT BOARD, 19/03/2018

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

7

3. That the actions arising from the discussion be referred onward and 
taken forward.

Action by:
D. Jones, Corporate Director, Children's Services

8. CLEAR UP PROJECT - RECOMMENDATIONS IMPLEMENTATION 

Corporate Director, Governance and Monitoring Officer introduced the report 
which provided the Board with an update on progress on the 
recommendations for further action arising out of the Clear Up Report.

The Board heard that the majority of actions recommended were now 
complete and therefore the projects to which the actions related were now 
closed.  Projects with actions outstanding relating to HR have been deferred 
until after the local elections.

The Board noted the progress reported.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

9. LGA CORPORATE PEER CHALLENGE 

The Senior Strategy, Policy and Performance Officer presented the report 
which informed the Board of the scoping of the Peer Challenge and 
arrangements for delivery.

The Board noted: 
 That undertaking the Peer Challenge would fulfil one of the Secretary 

of State’s Directions, issued in March 2016, which required an 
independent review of achievement.

 That the Peer Challenge adopts a critical friend approach to deliver an 
assessment of progress.

 The scope would incorporate retrospective and forward facing 
elements.

 The timeline as set out at 3.6 of the report.
 That Members that would be involved in the review, interviews would 

be confirmed following the Local Elections.
 The role of OSC in delivering challenge to the organisation.
 That OSC was to make a response to the Select Committee Review of 

Scrutiny; this response would also provide useful information for the 
Peer Challenge.

 That the Local Government Association would provide support where 
there were new appointments to key roles around the Peer Challenge.



TOWER HAMLETS BEST VALUE 
IMPROVEMENT BOARD, 19/03/2018

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

8

The Board asked:
 That the OSC work programme to be provided alongside the position 

statement should also reference its effectiveness and role in the 
organisation.

 That OSC work be linked into the Peer Challenge review.
 That a Focus Group be held as part of the onsite review giving 

opportunity to existing and former Scrutiny members, co-opted 
members and officers to present the full overview of the work and 
effectiveness of the Scrutiny function.

 That since the review was a corporate peer challenge, it should include 
cross-working between the themes outlined at 3.2 of the report.

The Board thanked the Independent Representative and Local Government 
Association Representative for their contribution to the planning of the Peer 
Challenge.

RESOLVED

1. That the key areas of focus for the scope for the peer challenge as 
detailed in paragraph 3.4 be noted.

2. That the actions requested in the above minute relating to providing 
evidence and input into the council’s position statement and supporting 
documents according to the enclosed timeline with particular reference 
to lead officers highlighted in paragraphs 3.2 and 3.5 be taken forward.

3. That Board Members commit to work with councillors, key officers and 
stakeholders to ensure attendance and participation in interviews and 
discussions with the LGA Peer Challenge Team during the on-site 
element of the Peer Challenge in the week commencing 18th June 
2018.

4. That the progress made with the preparation for the Peer Challenge 
and the revised timeline to delivering the Peer Challenge included in 
paragraph 3.6 be noted.

Action by:
William Tompsett, Senior Strategy, Policy and Performance Officer

10. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS CONSIDERED TO BE URGENT 

Nil items.

The meeting ended at 7.25 p.m.

 

Chair, Mayor John Biggs
Tower Hamlets Best Value Improvement Board


